State Police Commission



Cathy J. Derbonne Director

Post Office Box 66555 Baton Rouge, LA. 70896-6555 Phone (225) 925-7057 Fax (225) 925-7058

General Circular No. 153 Date: July 06, 2010

Subject: Adoption of State Police Commission Rule 6.14.1

Pursuant to the provisions of State Police Commission Rule 2.10(b), the State Police Commission will hold a public hearing on July 29, 2010 to consider adoption of Rule 16.14.1. The hearing will begin at 9:00 a.m. in the Class Room 5, Building A, State Police Training Academy, 7901 Independence Boulevard, Baton Rouge, Louisiana.

Chapter 6

PAY PLAN

* * *

6.14.1 Temporary Suspension of Merit Increase Authority

All provisions of the Merit Increase Rule shall be suspended for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. During this period of suspension, the appointing authority may not grant a merit increase to any employee nor may any employee gain eligibility for a merit increase.

Please review this proposal and furnish, in writing, by July 26, 2010 any comments which you consider pertinent. If you would like to appear before the Commission and present your comments orally, you are invited to do so. You must notify this office by July 26, 2010 of your intention to address the Commission, in order to be placed on the agenda.

Please post this General Circular in a prominent place, so that all employees will receive notice of this public meeting. If any special accommodations are needed, please notify us prior to the meeting date.

Sincerely,

Cathy Derbonne Director